
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 10 March 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 18 March 2025 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Ian Selby, Vice-Chairman of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Baker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Steven Cunnington, Councillor Barry Dobson, Councillor Gloria Johnson, 
Councillor Paul Martin, Councillor Rhea Rayside, Councillor Mark Whittington and 
Councillor Paul Wood 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Public Speaking 
The Council welcomes engagement from members of the public. To 
speak at this meeting please register no later than 24 hours prior to the 
date of the meeting via democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held 10 February 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

5.   Updates from the previous meeting 
To consider actions agreed at the meeting held on 10 February 2025. 

 

(Page 13) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Members or the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

7.   Q&A for Agencies involved in Flood Response 
 

 

8.   Update on South Kesteven District Council's Climate Action 
Plan 
To provide an update to the Committee on South Kesteven District 
Council's development of a Climate Action Plan. 

 

(Pages 15 - 23) 

9.   Progress update on upgrade of District Council Streetlights 
to LED 
This report provides a progress update on the ongoing project to 
upgrade District Council operated streetlights to energy efficient LED 
units. 

 

(Pages 25 - 34) 

10.   Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2024 – 2025. 

 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

11.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



 

Meeting of the 
Environment Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 10 February 2025, 10.00 
am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Ian Selby (Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Baker (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Paul Martin 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Paul Wood 
 

Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
 
Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Richard Cleaver 
 

Officers  
 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director 
(Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate 
Projects, Policy and Performance 
Phil Swinton, Emergency Planning and 
Health & Safety Lead 
Kay Boasman, Head of Waste 
Management and Market Services 
Serena Brown, Sustainability and 
Climate Change Manager 
Louise Case, Sustainability Project 
Support Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

47. Public Speaking 
 
Ms Anne Gayfer – Question to the Committee, in relation to extreme weather 
events:  
 
“Every week, every day, we hear of or experience more and more severe 
weather events.  A couple of weeks ago we were hit by a weather bomb - our 
normal weather squashed up into a few hours, causing high winds and heavy 
rain. 
 
The impact is unpredictable and that severe weather event flooded much on 
Grantham and its approaches.  The town and flood plains were flooded, the 
A1 in a couple of places, the A52, Boston to Derby
[...]
rom SKDC regarding Belton Lane had been coordinated on the information 
received that all but one family had left Belton Lane and the remaining family 
had declined temporary accommodation.  
 

5



 

A Member confirmed that contingency planning for local emergencies would 
fall under the remit of the newly formed Town Council going forward, 
particularly for aspects such as facilitating a central refuge location as Ms 
Hayges suggested.  
 
The Public Speakers item concluded and the Emergency Planning and Health 
& Safety Lead left the Chamber to speak further with Ms Hayges and other 
Members of the public in attendance regarding the flooding response.  
 

48. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Barry Dobson, 
substituted by Councillor Charmaine Morgan.  
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Steven Cunnington, 
substituted by Councillor Tim Harrison.  
 
Apologies for absence were received was received from Councillor Rhys 
Baker in his capacity as Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste.  
 

49. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

50. Minutes of the meeting held 10 December 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 10 December 2024 were proposed, 
seconded and AGREED as an accurate record.  
 

51. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
It was confirmed that the action agreed at the previous meeting had been 
undertaken.  
 

52. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 
or the Head of Paid Service 

 
There were none. 
 

53. Energy Performance Certificates (EPC's) Presentation 
 
The representative from Rowleys Commercial Energy Assessment Limited 
presented an overview of domestic Energy Performance Certificate’s (EPCs) 
to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 
 
 

6



 

The presentation encapsulated the following key information: 
 

- EPC bandings were cost based, rather than carbon based.  
- The expiry date of the EPC was important for n
[...]
 particularly 
with pushchairs or wheelchairs. Following discussions outside the 
meeting, the Member clarified that they had been informed that SKDC 
could not impose communal bins on land not owned by SKDC, such as 
private terrace streets. However, the Member encouraged imaginative 
problem solving to tackle this issue.  

 
The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the Communal 
Bins Update Report.  
 

57. Update on Climate Reserve Fund 
 
The Update on the Climate Reserve Fund Report was presented by the 
Sustainability and Climate Change Officer. 
 
The Climate Change Reserve was initiated for the 2023/24 financial year in 
order to both help respond to the budgetary pressures driven by the 
increasing cost of energy, and the Council’s stated ambition of carbon 
reduction across the Council’s property portfolio. A reserve of £300,000 was 
established in order to respond to opportunities for inward investment and 
enable proactive energy savings. 
 
The report outlined the projects for 2024/25, including cost of investment, 
indicative payback and expected annual savings in energy use, carbon and 
cost of utilities. The expected costs of the projects totaled £257,626 and 
included: 
 

• Installation of a 52.955 KW solar PV system and battery storage on the  
existing flat roof of South Kesteven District Council’s main office  

• Upgrade of existing floodlights at Grantham Stadium to energy efficient  
LED  

• Purchase of battery powered grounds maintenance equipment to  
replace diesel powered equipment  

• Plans to upgrade circulation pumps for pool water at Bourne Leisure  
Centre and Stamford Leisure Pool. 
 

As part of the financial outturn report for 2023/24, the balance on the Climate  
Change Reserve was increased to £300,000 for 2024/25 to allow a continued  
pipeline of investment in identified projects. A 2025/26 budget proposal was 
been put forward to increase the level of the reserve to a maximum of 
£500,000. 
 
 
 
 

11



 

During discussions, Members discussed the following:  
 

- Members praised the quality of the report.  
- It was suggested that analysis of the contribution to attaining SKDC’s 

target CO2 rates could be included within subsequent reports.  
- Confirmation was given that the £21,032 cost of the battery electric 

grounds maintenance equipment was for outright purchase. 
- It was queried whether sensorial streetlights were still being considered 

within the district. It was confirmed that there would be an update at the 
March Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTED the Update on 
the Climate Reserve Fund report. 
 

58. Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 
It was requested that an update on recently published Section 19 reports was 
added to the Work Programme.  
 

59. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
A Member requested an electronic copy of the EPC presentation slides to be 
sent to them by Democratic Services.  
 

12



Action Sheet 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Actions from meeting of 10 February 2025 

 

Min 
no 

Agenda item Action Assigned to Comments/Status Deadline 

 FLOODING Q&A Chase LCC for an update 
regarding the cleaning of 

drainage systems within SKDC. 

Kayleigh Boasman   

 

13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
       

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday 18th March 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Rhys Baker 
Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Waste 
 

 

Update on South Kesteven District Council's 

Climate Action Plan 
 

Report Author 

Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 

 serena.brown@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To provide an update to the Committee on South Kesteven District Council's 

development of a Climate Action Plan. 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the update on the Climate Action Plan 

 
 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Sustainable South Kesteven 
 

Which wards are impacted? (All Wards); 

 

  

15

Agenda Item 8



1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 The Council has an existing Climate Change Reserve of £300k for the 2024/25 

financial year, which was established to help respond to the budgetary pressures 

driven by the increasing cost of energy, and the Council’s stated ambition of 

carbon reduction across the Council’s property portfolio. The Climate Action 

Strategy sets the framework for further investment in a variety of projects against 

each of the Themes included within the Strategy. 

 

1.2 The development of the Climate Action Plan, following publication of this Climate  

Action Strategy, will need to carefully review financial implications of all proposed  

projects including any sources of grant funding support or cost implications to the  

Council. 

 

1.3   The Council has shown further commitment by increasing the Climate Change 

Reserve for 2025/26 to £500,000 to accelerate some of the projects and show 

carbon reduction across the portfolios.  

 

Completed by: David Scott – Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy s151 officer)  

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.4 South Kesteven District Council is one of the local authorities to have formally 

declared a climate emergency, which set carbon reduction targets for Council 

operations. The climate emergency declaration also noted the wid
[...]
iscussed in detail at a meeting of the Environment Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on 7th October 2024.  
 

2.4. A Climate Change Reserve was put in place from the 2023/24 financial year in 

order to both help respond to the budgetary pressures driven by the increasing 

cost of energy, and the Council’s stated ambition of carbon reduction across the 

Council’s property portfolio. South Kesteven District Council has made significant 

progress in addressing carbon emissions from its own operations. Some of these 

major achievements which will have a major impact on the Council’s carbon 

emissions include: 

• Establishment of a programme of £1m to upgrade all Council streetlights to 

energy efficient LEDs with dimming  

• Securing over £3.5m of funding via the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 

(phase 3c) to install a new low-carbon heating system at Grantham Meres 

leisure centre 

• Installation of additional solar PV panels at Grantham Meres Leisure Centre as 

well as at the Council’s main offices at The Picture House 

• Overall reduction in electricity consumption and associated carbon emissions 

across the Council’s portfolio of buildings 

• Development of a new Green Fleet Strategy to agree a way forward to 

decarbonise the Council's vehicles 
 

 

17

https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s26564/CarbonFootprintReportEnvOSC_Final.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s43713/Update%20on%20Carbon%20Emissions%20for%20202324.pdf


2.5. The Council published its first Climate Action Strategy, endorsed by Cabinet in 

November 2023, following an extensive consultation exercise and engagement 

with Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Strategy was developed 

to set out South Kesteven District Council’s aspirations to reduce carbon 

emissions and adapt to the impacts of climate change within the whole district. 

 

2.6. The Climate Action Strategy sets out eight key themes, reflecting the broad scope 

of w
[...]
verview of district-wide carbon emissions, and the Climate Matters report detailing key climate 
projects. We will continue to report and monitor progress on the Climate Action Strategy in this way.

Click here for the full version of South Kesteven District Council’s Climate Action Strategy
 (including background, methodology, development and strategic framework).

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
   

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

18th March 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Rhys Baker 
Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Waste  
 

 

Progress update on upgrade of District Council 

Streetlights to LED 
 

Report Author 

Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 

 Serena.brown@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

This report provides a progress update on the ongoing project to upgrade District Council 

operated streetlights to energy efficient LED units. 

 

Recommendations 
That the Committee notes the updates regarding the upgrade programme of LED 
streetlights 

 
 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any 
exempt or confidential 
information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate 
priorities?  

Clean and sustainable environment 
 

Which wards are impacted? All wards 

 

 

 

 

25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Serena.brown@southkesteven.gov.uk


1.  Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 The overall electricity spend for the Council continues to reduce following a 

reduction in overall consumption rates and energy prices.  This invest to save 

initiative continues to contribute towards the overall savings to the Council. 

 

Completed by: Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer  

 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.2 Councils do not have a duty to provide streetlighting, however once provided, the 

local authority does have a duty to maintain the system in a safe condition. 

 

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

Climate Change 

 

1.3 Streetlights represent the single largest area of electricity  

consumption for the Council. Upgrading existing lamps to LED is projected to 

reduce energy consumption by 75%, resulting in significant carbon savings. 

Annual carbon savings are included within the report which will contribute towards 

the Council’s carbon reduction target. 

 

Completed by: Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 

 

 

2. Background to the Report 
 

2.1 South Kesteven District Council is responsible for managing a total of 3,893 

streetlights within the district all of which are funded from the Council’s General 

Fund.  These lights are predominantly for providing lighting to footways, as 

opposed to the separate and much more significant stock of streetlights provided 

for highways in the district, which are managed by Lincolnshire County Council.  

 

26



2.2 The majority of lights operated by the Council remain 35W (or 36W) low pressure 

sodium lamps. The total electricity consumption arising from the lamps result in 

just over 4% of the Council’s total carbon emissions – the single largest category 

for electricity use of Council assets.  
 

2.3 Following deliberation by Finance and Economic Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 22nd June 2023, Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

11th July 2023, and discussion by Cabinet on 11th September 2023, Council on 

28th September 2023 agreed to approve an allocation of £1m to accelerate the 

replacement of Council operated streetlights with LED lamps. 

 

2.4 A procurement exercise was completed in early 2024 and EON Energy Solutions 

Ltd. were appointed as the successful bidder. The specification for the upgraded 

lamps included: 

• Replacement dimmable LED luminaires, with dimming profile set from 

midnight to 6AM 

• Photocell controllers to activate lamp automatically at dusk and switch off at 

dawn 

• NEMA socket to facilitate future connection to a networked system if 

required 

 

2.5 Following project mobilisation, a fuller update was provided to Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7th October 2024 on installations to end of 

August 2024. This update also shared that the supplier’s project of energy saving 

from the new LED lanterns had improved, with expected savings of 75% for every 

lamp upgraded. At current electricity costs this results in a payback period of 3.7 

years and an annual carbon emissions saving of 148 tonnes. 

 

2.6 The latest year-to-year comparison for February 2025 shows that electricity 

consumption has reduced by 56% through lamps upgraded to date. 
 

2.7 Regarding the upgrade programme, each upgraded streetlight is supplied with a 

full condition report advising the condition of the column, bracket, lantern, door & 

paint condition, along with an electrical test report. If required, the light is 

renumbered/identified. 
 

2.8 As of 25th February 2025, a total of 2,385 streetlights have been successfully 

upgraded to LED. This equates to 61% of the council’s total stock of streetlights. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27

https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s38106/Streetlights%20report.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s38106/Streetlights%20report.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s38359/Report.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s38359/Report.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s38939/Update%20on%20upgrading%20streetlights.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s39150/Update%20on%20upgrading%20streetlights.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s39150/Update%20on%20upgrading%20streetlights.pdf
https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s43712/Progress%20update%20on%20upgrade%20of%20District%20Council%20Streetlights%20to%20LED%20units.pdf


  
 

Status   
Number of Street Lights 

Upgraded 

 Completed with no 
additional work required 2,267 

Additional work 
required to complete 

upgrade 

Column Replacement 16 

Bracket Replacement 102 

 

Found streetlights, not on 
inventory 6 

Advisory work 
completed on 

upgraded lights 

Bracket replacement 50 

Column Replacement 71 

Columns inspected 
but not upgraded 

Inaccessible requiring 
landowner permission 14 

Under investigation/LCC 9 

Ornate lanterns, requiring 
quotation 11 

Columns not found 

Removed from old wooden 
poles without Council 

knowledge 5 

 

2.9 Of the original £1m budget allocation to the project to upgrade streetlights, £800k 

has been committed to date for agreed upgrades, with a further £200k to be 

addressed later in the year. It is expected that all upgrades will be completed by 

late 2025. 

 

2.10 A list of locations where the Council has streetlight assets is provided at Appendix 

A. Locations which appear in green have been completed, with those locations in 

white awaiting some or all of the streetlights that the Council is responsible for to 

be upgraded.  

 

2.11 There are a limited number of heritage style ornate lamps clustered within 

conservation areas in the district, which have been planned to be addressed as 

part of this upgrade programme.  
 

2.12 Some of the street lighting which has been upgraded also require additional work 

which is classed as advisory.  Whilst this is not necessarily urgent, the Council has 

investigated each light and raised orders if it has deemed sensible to address the 

problem while funds are available. This ensures that the lights are future proofed, 

and we benefi
[...]
 

WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 

REPORT TITLE LEAD OFFICER PURPOSE 
ORIGINATED/COMMITTEE 

HISTORY DATE(S) 

CORPORATE/ 
PRIORITY 

Unscheduled future items 

Restructure of 
Waste Collection 
Rounds 

Kay Boasman The report outlines the planned 
restructure of the waste collection 
rounds. The current rounds are 
inefficient, and the proposed 
changes will improve both the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the 
service without reducing the 
current levels of service provided. 

  

Communal 
Recycling 

Kay Boasman (Head of Waste 
and Markets) 

   

Update on recently 
published Section 
19 reports 

Tom Amblin-Lightowler 
(Environmental Health 
Manager) 

To review the recommendations to 
mitigate and prevent future flooding 
risks.  

February 10th 2025  

Biodiversity 
Update 

Serena Brown To update on the newly developed 
Biodiversity Action Plan. 

December 2023 Clean and 
sustainable SK 

Quality of the 
District’s Rivers 
and Canals 

    

35

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

National Hedge 
Laying 
Association 

    

 
The Committee’s Remit 

 
The remit of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be to work alongside Cabinet Members to assist with the development of 
policy and to scrutinise decisions in respect of, but not limited to: 

 
• Air quality 
• Animal welfare licensing (Policy) 
 • Commercial, industrial, and clinical waste collection and 
management  
• Dog breeding and control orders  
• Domestic waste and recycling management  
• Energy efficiency  
• Environment SK Ltd  
• Environment SK Commercial Services Ltd  
• Estate and grounds maintenance  
• Flooding  
• Food hygiene and safety  
• Health and safety  
• Noise  
• Renewable energy  
• Scrap metal dealers  
• Green open space management 

36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held 10 February 2025
	Minutes

	5 Updates from the previous meeting
	8 Update on South Kesteven District Council's Climate Action Plan
	Appendix 1 for Update on South Kesteven District Council's Climate Action Plan

	9 Progress update on upgrade of District Council Streetlights to LED
	Appendix 1 for Progress update on upgrade of District Council Streetlights to LED

	10 Work Programme 2024 - 2025



Minutes of the meeting

Meeting of the
Environment Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 18 March 2025, 10.00 am

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Committee Members present

Councillor lan Selby (Chairman)
Councillor Emma Baker (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson
Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Paul Martin
Councillor Rhea Rayside
Councillor Mark Whittington
Councillor Paul Wood
Councillor Tim Harrison
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Rhys Baker

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Rhys Baker

Officers

Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing
Serena Brown, Climate Change &
Sustainability Officer

Kayleigh Boasman, Head of Waste &
Markets

Phil Swinton, Emergency Planning and
Health & Safety Lead

Louise Case, Sustainability Project
Support Officer

Ashley Myers, Lincolnshire County
Council (LCC) Flood Risk Programme
Co-Ordinator [External]

Joshua Mann, Democratic Services
Officer

60. Public Speaking

Ms Anne Gayfer — Question to the Committee relating to contaminated land:

“Last week, our Green MP Sian Berry urged the government to bring forward
Zane’s Law, originally brought as a Private Members’ Bill by Caroline Lucas,

to protect people from contaminated

land after new research showed that out

of 13,093 potentially toxic sites that councils have identified as high risk, only
1,465 have been inspected. That’s less than 10%.

Zane’s Law is named after the seven-year-old who died when hydrogen
cyanide was carried by floodwater from a contaminated landfill site into his

home in 2014.



61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

Given climate breakdown, rising sea levels, increased rainfall, and flooding will
continue to disturb contaminated land, can SKDC tell us where there are
contaminated landfill sites in the district?
Last month, Lewes District Council unanimously passed a motion in support of
the new law. Would SKDC propose a similar motion to demonstrate support
for this important piece of legislation?”
Members thanked Ms Gayfer for her question and confirmed that there were
no contaminated landfill sites within South Kesteven. The Leader of the
Council agreed to speak to the relevant portfolio holder regarding Zane’s Law
and whether this could be incorporated within the Contaminated Land
Strategy.
Apologies for absence
Councillor Tim Harrison substituted for Councillor Steven Cunnington.
Disclosure of Interests
There were none.

Minutes of the meeting held 10 February 2025

The minutes of the meeting held 10 February 2025 were proposed, seconded,
and AGREED as an accurate record.

Updates from the previous meeting
There were no comments on the outstanding action.

Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members
or the Head of Paid Service

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste announced that the route
structure for waste collection around the district were being reviewed. This
could subsequently result in some collection days changing.

Q&A for Agencies involved in Flood Response

Prior to the commencement of the item, a slideshow was displayed of images
of the recent flooding across South Kesteven.

The LCC Flood Risk Programme Co-Ordinator, Ashley Myers, introduced
himself and explained his role, particularly with regard to their key function of
overseeing Section 19 reports.



The Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste informed Members that
apologies had been received from the Internal Drainage Board and the
Environment Agency.

During discussions, Members commented on the following:

- A key lesson should be better maintenance of dykes and ditches.

- It was queried whether the properties on Belton Lane were newer
properties built on a floodplain. A resident in the room stated that the
houses originated from the 1930s.

- It was confirmed that the impact of the shallowness of the weir would
be considered within the Section 19 report.

- A Member expressed the view that the Section 19 reports took too long
as it took 8 years for works to be completed in the Members ward. The
LCC Flood Risk Programme Co-Ordinator confirmed that Section 19
reports worked to the timeframe of 6 months, which should be more
achievable as the team had recently increased from 5 members to 12.

- It was confirmed that LCC’s powers as the lead flood authority could
not increase unless they were granted by central government.

- The LCC Flood Risk Programme Co-Ordinator explained that whilst
enforcement officially sat with LCC, there was an agreement in place
that the drainage boards would undertake the enforcement on LCC’s
behalf.

- A Member noted that previously unseen natural springs had reactivated
in recent years. The LCC Flood Risk Programme Co-Ordinator
acknowledged that ground water issues were the least understood
phenomenon. However, research was currently being undertaken
named Project Ground Water.

- With this in mind, a Member expressed concern about the effective
management of water at new housing developments. The LCC Flood
Risk Programme Co-Ordinator confirmed that the planning perspective
sat with a different team at LCC, however they engaged with partner
flood agencies in the planning process.

- It was queried and confirmed that East Mercia Rivers Trust were not a
direct partner within the flood authority partnership but LCC were
proactively engaged in locations across the county where the body was
involved.

- Following the effects of fly tipping at Tennyson Avenue, it was
confirmed that ditch clearance was underway with relevant repairs.
SKDC was also in contact with the local farmer to clear their section of
the dyke.

- Feedback from residents has been mixed with significant positive
feedback, but officers were keen to learn from the negative feedback.

- It was requested that Members receive a copy of the letters sent to
local Parish Councils offering advice and support by the Lincolnshire
Resilience Forum. ACTION

- The Chairman suggested to Members the value of creating a working
group to continue to learn from the recent flood response.



Following this, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to form a working
group to be added to the Work Programme.

The LCC Flood Risk Programme Co-Ordinator agreed to attend the
Committee again when the relevant Section 19 reports had been published
with a view to also discussing the impact of LGR on the function of the lead
flood authority.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the LCC Flood Risk
Programme Co-ordinator and the Emergency Planning and Health and Safety
Lead for their attendance.

The item concluded with a statement by the Cabinet Member for Environment
and Waste encapsulating the following:

- Gratitude to the LCC Flood Risk Programme Co-Ordinator for their
attendance and co-operation.

- Backing for both local and property level resilience.

- Encouragement for Members to follow the social media updates of the
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum.

- Encouragement of a discussion regarding the funding model and
prioritized areas regarding flooding.

- Acknowledged the necessity of lobbying MPs and Ministers. As a result
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste encouraged Members
to support a letter proposed to be sent by the Climate Action Group.

The meeting adjourned at 11.25 and resumed at 11.35.
67. Update on South Kesteven District Council's Climate Action Plan

The Update on South Kesteven District Council's Climate Action Plan was
presented by the Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste.

A Climate Change Reserve was put in place from in 2023/24 to both help
respond to the budgetary pressures driven by the increasing cost of energy,
and the Council’s stated ambition of carbon reduction across the Council’s
property portfolio. South Kesteven District Council made significant progress
in addressing carbon emissions from its own operations. Some of these major
achievements with a major impact on the Council’s carbon emissions include:

- Establishment of a £1m programme to upgrade all Council streetlights
to energy efficient LEDs with dimming.

- Securing over £3.5m of funding via the Public Sector Decarbonisation
Scheme (phase 3c) to install a new low-carbon heating system at
Grantham Meres leisure centre.

- Installation of additional solar PV panels at Grantham Meres Leisure
Centre as well as at the Council’'s main offices at The Picture House.



- Overall reduction in electricity consumption and associated carbon
emissions across the Council’s portfolio of buildings.

- Development of a new Green Fleet Strategy to agree a way forward to
decarbonise the Council's vehicles.

During discussions, Members commented on the following:

- Concern about the long-term ambitions outlined within section 2.1 of
the report, given the uncertainty regarding the future existence of
SKDC due to Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) taking place
prior to 2030.

- Confirmation was given that any remaining funding in the Climate
Change Reserve Fund would be spent rather than handed over to any
new authority in the event of LGR. It was suggested that funds be
alternatively be used as leverage.

- It was queried whether projects should be prioritised where the return
on investment was evident before LGR was implemented. It was
suggested by the Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste that the
priority should be what was best for local residents regardless of the
timeframe.

- It was confirmed that the ability to start any planned projects early
would depend on factors such as the availability of contractors or
planning permission.

The Update on South Kesteven District Council's Climate Action Plan was
noted by the Committee.

68. Progress update on upgrade of District Council Streetlights to LED

Following deliberation by Finance and Economic Overview and Scrutiny
Committee on 22nd June 2023, Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee on 11th July 2023, and discussion by Cabinet on 11th September
2023, Full Council agreed to approve an allocation of £1m to accelerate the
replacement of Council operated streetlights with LED lamps.

Following project mobilisation, the latest year-to-year comparison for February
2025 showed electricity consumption has reduced by 56% through lamps
upgraded to date. As of 25th February 2025, a total of 2,385 streetlights were
successfully upgraded to LED. This equated to 61% of the council’s total stock
of streetlights.

Of the original £1m budget allocation to the project to upgrade streetlights,
£800k had been committed to date for agreed upgrades, with a further £200k
to be addressed later in 2025. It was expected that all upgrades will be
completed by late 2025.



During discussions, Members commented on the following:

- Whether any neighbouring Councils were undertaking any upgrade
schemes. The Sustainability and Climate Change Officer noted that
Lincolnshire County Council were undertaking a larger scale upgrade
scheme.

- It was confirmed that the remaining funding should be sufficient to
complete the scheme.

The Progress update on the upgrade of District Council Streetlights to LED
report was noted by the Committee.

69. Work Programme 2024 - 2025

It was AGREED to add the Flooding Working Group to the Work Programme
for updates at future meetings.

70. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances,
decides is urgent

There was none.

The Chairman concluded the meeting at 12.03 PM.



